Aquifer, Floridan (a geological unit) comprised of layers of limestone and dolomite of the middle Eocene 

through Oglicene ages, underlying the Hawthorn Formation of Miocene age. The Floridan Aquifer underlies 

the entire county at depths ranging from about two hundred fifty (250) feet to more than two thousand 

seven hundred (2,700) feet below sea level. 

Aquifer recharge area an area that has soils and geological features that are conducive to allowing 

significant amounts of surface water to percolate into groundwater. 

Aquifer, shallow see "surficial aquifer." 

Aquifer, surficial a water bearing stratum which is not covered by a confining (impervious) bed and which

[...]

(1) Has a rack for transporting materials or equipment and items other than the personal effects 

of private passengers, or a boom that is visible when the vehicle is parked, including but not 

limited to bucket trucks, dump trucks, semi-tractors, semi-trailers, and other similar vehicles; 

or 

(2) Exceeds a gross vehicle weight of fifteen thousand (15,000) pounds, a length of twenty-three 

(23) feet (two hundred seventy-six (276) inches), or a height of nine (9) feet (one hundred eight 

(108) inches), except that recreational vehicles, as defined in this section, shall not be 

considered as commercial vehicles. 

Commercial wastes wastes generated by commercial and/or institutional uses. Physical characteristics of 

these wastes are similar to those of residential wastes, in that they consist largely of combustible materials

[...]

a tree has a diameter at 

breast height of twenty-one and one-quarter (21¼) inches; the CRZ is a circle, centered on the center of the 

tree, with a radius of twenty-two (22) feet. 

Critical transportation location for projects generating between one hundred (100) to four hundred 

ninety nine (499) average daily trips, any segment where the combined traffic volume impact of the existing 

plus prior vested and current vested background traffic is at or above ninety (90) percent of the FDOT 

generalized planning capacity at the applicable service level for the segment or other calculated segment

[...]

deemed to be regulatory and in addition to and not in lieu of any local occupational license imposed under 

the provisions of this chapter unless otherwise provided by law. 

Light-duty truck as defined in 40 C.F.R. 86.082-2, any motor vehicle rated at eight thousand five hundred 

(8,500) pounds gross vehicular weight rating or less which has a vehicular curb weight of six thousand 

(6,000) pounds or less and which has a basic vehicle frontal area of forty-five (45) square feet or less, which 

is: 

(1) Designed primarily for purposes of transportation of property or is a derivation of such a

[...]

underground storage tanks; communications buildings and towers; flagpoles and signs over 

fifteen (15) feet in height. 

Major trip generators any land uses which are fairly compact in size, have access to the county's 

transportation system, and produce at least two thousand five hundred (2,500) average annual daily trips 

(AADT). 

Mall, regional a retail shopping facility containing a minimum of four hundred thousand (400,000) square 

feet of gross leasable area. 

Maneuvering a series of changes in direction and positions. 

Mangrove rooted trees and seedlings of the following species, but only when having a coastal or